Madhya Pradesh Postpoll Survey 2023-Survey Findings

About the survey: The Pre Poll survey was conducted between November 18 and 24, 2023
among 3050 electors at 120 polling stations spread across 30 assembly constituencies of Madhya
Pradesh. The sampling design adopted was multi-stage systematic random sampling. The
Assembly Constituencies were randomly selected using the probability proportional to size
method. Thereafter, four polling stations within each of the sampled constituencies were selected
using the systematic random sampling method. Within each polling station, 40 electors were
randomly sampled from the electoral roll using the systematic random sampling method. Of
these 40, 25 interviews were targeted. The interviews of electors were conducted face-to-face at
their homes after voting had taken place in their area. The findings shown here have been
weighted by gender, religion, locality, and caste group based on Census 2011 data and by the

actual vote shares secured by the main parties— Congress, BJP, BSP and Other smaller Parties.

F4. What is this area like?

N %) |
1: Village 2240 73.5
2: Town (50,000 - less than lakh) 172 5.6
3: Small City (1lakh - less than 5 lakh) 116 3.8
4: Big City (5 lakh and above) 437 14.3
5: Metropolis (10 lakh and above) 84 2.8
Total 3050 100.0
Qt: After talking to people about the recently held assembly elections, it came to light that

some people could not vote. Tell me, were you able to vote or not?

N (%) |
01: Yes 2979 97.7
02: No 46 1.5
98: No response 24 .8
Total 3050 100.0
a: (If Voted) Which party have you voted for?
N (%)  Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congtess /INC 1194 39.2 40.0
02: Bharatiya Janata Party /BJP 1448 47.5 48.6
03: Bahujan Samaj Party /BSP 101 3.3 3.4
06: Aam Aadmi Party (AAP) 7 2 2
07: Samajvadi Party (SP) 60 2.0 2.0
08: Gondwana Ganatantra Party/ GGP 4 1 1
09: Independent 11 4 4
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h (%) Valid (%)
96: NOTA 29 9 1.0
97: Others 128 4.2 4.3
98: No response 1 .0 .0
Total 2983 97.8 100.0
Missing 99: Did not Vote 67 2.2
Total 3050 100.0
b: (If voted in QI) What was the main reason for voting for the party/candidate you had
voted for — Do you like them or their work, or did you want to defeat another party or
candidate?
N (%) Valid (%) |
Valid 01: Like the party or candidate 2530 82.9 84.9
02: Had to beat someone else 91 3.0 3.1
03: Candidates of other parties were bad 132 4.3 4.4
97: Other reasons 33 1.1 1.1
98: Didn’t tell 193 0.3 6.5
Total 2979 97.7 100.0
Missing 99: Not applicable 71 2.3
Total 3050 100.0

¢ (Ifvoted in Q1) When did you finally make up your mind about whom to vote

for?
N | %)  Valid(%) |
Valid 01: On the day of voting 429 14.1 14.4
02: One-two days before voting 275 9.0 9.2
03: During election campaign 603 19.8 20.2
04: After announcement of candidates 610 20.0 20.5
05: Before the election campaign begins 892 29.2 29.9
97: Others 17 5 .6
98: No answer 154 5.0 52
Total 2979 97.7 100.0
Missing 99: Not applicable 71 2.3
Total 3050 100.0
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d:  (Ifvoted in QI) Did you take anyone’s advice while deciding whom to vote for?
N (%) Valid (%) |
Valid 01: Yes 1198 39.3 40.2
02: No 1646 54.0 55.2
98: No Answer 135 4.4 4.5
Total 2979 97.7 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 71 2.3
Total 3050 100.0
e (If “yes” to Q1d) Whose advice/opinion, did you pay most attention to?
N (%)  Valid (%) |
Valid 01: Local political leader/activist 175 5.7 14.6
02: Husband/Wife 221 7.2 18.4
03: Other family members 549 18.0 45.8
04: Leaders of caste-community 73 2.4 6.1
05: Friends-neighbors 51 1.7 4.3
06: Colleagues 8 3 .6
07: Village Head/Sarpanch 13 4 1.1
08: Took advice but decided on my own 78 2.6 0.5
97: Others 6 2 5
98: No answer 26 .8 2.1
Total 1198 39.3 100.0
Missing 99: Not applicable 1852 60.7
Total 3050 100.0
f: (If not voted in QI) What was the reason for not being able to vote in this

election?

h (%) Valid
(7o)

Valid 01: I was not in my village/city 26 8 55.6

02: I was ill 11 4 23.3

03: Did not feel like voting/Not intetested in voting 1 .0 2.0

14: There was a long line at the polling station and 1 1 0 2.1

did not have time

97: Others 6 2 12.7
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N (%)  Valid

)
98: No answer 2 1 4.3
Total 46 1.5 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 3004 98.5
Total 3050 | 100.0

Q2a:  What is the one work done by Shivraj Singh Chouhan’s government which you liked

the most?
N (%)
01: Reduced unemployment 125 4.1
02: Reduced prices 134 4.4
03: Worked for the benefit of the poor 328 10.8
04: Reduced Corruption 127 4.2
05: Development of the state by the Shivraj government 557 18.3
06: Good law and order situation 73 2.4
07: Solved the problem of availability of drinking water 144 4.7
08: Reduced power cuts 206 0.8
09: Improvement in health services 46 1.5
10: Improvement in education sector 74 2.4
11: Solved problems faced by farmers 65 2.1
12: Reduced communalism/discrimination on religious grounds 17 .6
13: Protect my religion/religious interests 101 3.3
14: Worked for improving women’s security 128 4.2
15: Took action against criminals by using bulldozers 42 1.4
97: Other issue not mentioned above 353 11.6
98: Can’t say 530 17.4
Total 3050 100.0

Q2b:  What is the one work done by Shivraj Singh Chouhan’s government which you disliked

the most?
01: Increasing unemployment 743 24.4
02: Price rise 1130 37.1
03: Did not work for the benefit of the poor 115 3.8
04: Corruption has increased 217 7.1
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05: Insufficient initiatives for state’s development 154 5.0
06: Poor law and order situation 28 9
07: Problem of availability of drinking water 52 1.7
08: Increase in power cuts 40 1.3
09: Poor health services 11 4
10: Situation of education sector is not good 20 .6
11: Problems of farmers have increased 75 2.5
12: Communalism has increased 24 .8
13: Crimes against women have increased 22 7
14: Using Bulldozers on the homes of criminals 10 3
97: Other issue not mentioned above 117 3.8
98: Can’t say/don’t know 294 9.6
Total 3050 100.0
Q3: After the assembly election results are out, who would you like to see as the next Chief

Minister of Madhya Pradesh?

N %) |
01: Narottam Mishra (BJP) 40 1.3
02: Narendra Singh Tomar(B]JP) 04 2.1
03: Kailash Vijayvargiya(BJP) 40 1.3
04: Shivraj Singh Chauhan(BJP) 1197 39.2
05: Jyotiraditya Scindia(BJP) 113 3.7
06: Bhupendra Singh(BJP) 1 0
07: Kamal Nath(INC) 1041 34.1
08: Digvijay Singh(INC) 38 1.2
09: Jitu Patwari(INC) 27 9
10: Anyone from Congress 103 3.4
11: Anyone from BJP 76 2.5
97: Others 145 4.7
98: Don’t know 164 5.4
Total 3050 100.0
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Q4: Many people have participated in these things during election campaigns. Have you also
participated in them during this election?

98: Don’t
know

a: Went to any party/candidate's election meeting/

. 764 | 251 | 2089 | 685 | 197 6.5 | 3050
procession/rally

b: Did a door-to-door campaigning for a

party/candidate 505 16.6 | 2253 73.9 292 9.6 | 3050

c: Gave ot collected donations for any patty/candidate 119 39 | 2631 86.3 300 9.8 | 3050

d: Watched election related programs on phone,

801 | 263 | 1963 | 644 | 286 9.4 | 3050
computer or TV

e: Joined a WhatsApp group of any party/candidate or

shared favorable news about them 510 16.7 2225 730 315 10.3 | 3050

Q5: Are you satisfied or dissatistied with the work of Shivraj Singh Chauhan’s BJP
Government of Madhya Pradesh over the last three and a half years?

N (%)

01: Fully satisfied 939 30.8
02: Somewhat satisfied 920 30.2
03: Somewhat dissatisfied 483 15.8
04: Fully dissatisfied 563 18.5
98: No response 146 4.8
Total 3050 100.0
Qo: During the election campaign, did any candidate or worker of these parties come to

your house asking for your vote?

98: Don’t
know

hY (%)
a: Congress 2454 | 80.5 503 | 16.5 93 3.1 3050
b: BJP 2468 | 80.9 455 | 149 | 127 4.2 3050
c: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 889 | 29.2 | 1779 | 58.3 | 381 12.5 3050
d: Samajwadi Party (SP) 479 | 1577 | 2094 | 68.7 | 477 15.6 3050
e: Aam Aadmi Party/AAP 572 | 187 | 2048 | 67.1 | 430 14.1 3050
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Q7: While deciding who to vote for in the Assembly election, what will be the most
important consideration for you — party, local candidate or chief ministerial candidate
of the party?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Party 1273 41.7 41.9

02: Local candidate 818 26.8 26.9
03: CM candidate 351 11.5 11.6
04: Narendra Modi 299 9.8 9.9
05: Rahul Gandhi 116 3.8 3.8
06: National leader 25 .8 .8
97: Others 34 1.1 1.1
98: No opinion 121 4.0 4.0
Total 3037 99.6 100.0

Missing | 99 13 4

Total 3050 100.0

Qs: Did Rahul Gandhi’s campaigning influence your vote choice for the party in this
assembly election?

N (%) Valid (%) |

Valid 01: Yes it did 976 32.0 324

02: No it did not 1430 46.9 47.5
98: Can’t say 604 19.8 20.1
Total 3010 98.7 100.0

Missing | 99: Did not vote 40 1.3

Total 3050 100.0

Q9: During the campaign, did these parties contact you through phone calls, recorded

voice, SMS or WhatsApp?

01: Yes 02: No 98: Don’t
know Total N

N %) N %) N (%)
a: Congtess 1582 | 519 | 1180 | 38.7 | 288 9.4 3050
b: BJP 1663 | 54.5 | 1053 | 345 | 334 11.0 3050
¢: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 405 | 133 | 2136 | 70.0 | 509 16.7 3050
d: Samajwadi Party (SP) 182 | 60 | 2309 | 757 | 559 183 3050
¢: Aam Aadmi Party/AAP 262 | 8.6 | 2265 | 743 | 523 17.1 3050
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Q10:  Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance of the Narendra Modi led BJP
Central government over the last nine and a half years?

N (%) |
01: Fully satisfied 1188 39.0
02: Somewhat satisfied 967 31.7
03: Somewhat dissatisfied 357 11.7
04: Fully dissatisfied 435 14.3
98: No response 103 3.4
Total 3050 100.0
Q11:  During the last five years, which government has done better work for the rights of

tribals - the Narendra Modi’s government at the Center or the Shivraj Singh Chouhan’s
government in the state?

N %)
01: Narendra Modi’s government 391 12.8
02: Shivraj Singh Chouhan’s government 271 8.9
03: Both 1129 37.0
04: Kamal Nath’s government 618 20.3
05: No one 422 13.8
98: Don’t know 220 7.2
Total 3050 100.0

Q12:  During the last five years have the following things increased or decreased in Madhya

Pradesh?
01: Increased : 03: Same as
Decreased before response
N (%) N (%) N (%) WY (%)

a: Bstablishment of new industries 858 28.1 1219 40.0 594 19.5 379 12.4 | 3050
b: Corruption 1904 62.4 648 21.2 296 9.7 202 6.6 | 3050
c: Price rise/Mehengai 2399 78.7 256 8.4 270 8.9 125 41 | 3050
d: Employment opportunities in

Madhya Pradesh 727 23.8 1482 48.6 520 171 321 10.5 | 3050
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Q13:  Have you or any member of your family benefited from these Central Government
schemes?

01: Benefitted | 02 O 03: Not 98: No 99: Not
: Benefitte benefitted aware response eligible

N ) N | (%)

a: Prime Minister Matru

. 661 21.7 1717 56.3 374 12.3 156 5.1 142 4.7 | 3050
Vandana Yojana

b: Aayushman Bharat

. 1500 49.2 1207 39.6 154 5.1 93 3.1 96 3.1 | 3050
Yojana

c: Prime Minister Awaas
Yojana

d: Ujjwala Yojana 1798 59.0 883 | 289 143 4.7 110 3.6 116 3.8 | 3050

862 | 28.2 1772 58.1 183 6.0 115 3.8 118 3.9 | 3050

Q14:  Suppose if Narendra Modi was not the face of electoral campaigns of the BJP, would
you still have voted for the BJP?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Yes 1047 34.3 35.3
02: No 884 29.0 29.8
98: Can’t say/ Don’t know 1034 33.9 34.9
Total 2965 97.2 100.0

Missing | 99: Did not vote 85 2.8

Total 3050 100.0

Q15:  Which party has done the best work in protecting your religious interests?

| N (%) |

01: Congtress 730 23.9

02: BJP 1573 51.6

03: No one 456 14.9

97: Others 20 7

98: Can’t say 271 8.9

Total 3050 100.0

Q16:  Some people say that the economic condition of farmers has improved in the last five

years, while others believe that their economic condition has deteriorated. What do you
think?

01: It has improved 1038 34.0
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N (%)

02: It is the same as it was 1125 36.9
03: It has deteriorated 684 22.4
98: Don’t know 203 6.7
Total 3050 100.0

Q17:  Which party do you think has done the most to reduce corruption in Madhya Pradesh?

N R
01: Congtress 856 28.1
02: BJP 1324 43.4
03: No one 590 19.4
97: Anyone else 17 .6
98: Don’t know 262 8.6
Total 3050 100.0

Q17a:  In the recently concluded assembly elections in MP, how important were these issues
for you while voting — very important, somewhat important, not much or not at all?

02: 03: Not 04: Not at 98: No
Somewhat much all response
N %) N @) N ) N (%
a Issue of 2066 | 67.7 | 564 | 185 | 154 | 50 | 82 | 27 | 184 6o | 3050
Unemployment

b: Issue of Price Rise 2255 | 73.9 | 457 | 15.0 | 146 48 68 22 | 124 40 | 3050
c: Issue of Corruption | 2017 | 66.1 | 511 | 16.8 | 225 74 | 107 3.5 | 190 6.2 | 3050

d: Issue of Ram 1329 | 436 | 661 | 21.7 | 378 | 124 | 360 | 11.8 | 322 | 106 3050
Mandir

e: Issue of Farmers 1930 | 633 | 655 | 215 | 197 6.5 98 | 32 | 170 55 3050

distress

Q18:  If BJP had announced Shivraj Singh Chouhan as the chief ministerial face, would it
have made a difference to your voting decision?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Yes, it would make a difference 660 21.6 22.0
2: It wouldn’t matter 1697 55.6 56.6
98: Can’t say 639 20.9 21.3
Total 2995 98.2 100.0
Missing | 99: Did not vote 55 1.8
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N (%) Valid (%)

Total 3050 100.0

Q19:  Have you or any of your family members benefitted from these schemes of the state
government?

01: Benefitted | 02 YO 03: Not 98: No 99: Not
: Benefitte benefitted aware response eligible

h (%) N (%) N (%)
a: Mukhyamantri

Aawaas Yojana

b: Ladli
LakshmiYojana

692 | 227 1947 63.8 194 6.4 102 3.4 115 38 | 3050

1457 | 47.8 1243 40.7 122 4.0 110 3.6 118 39 | 3050

c: Mukhyamantri
Kaushal 365 | 120 1926 63.1 411 13.5 191 6.3 157 51 | 3050

SamvardhanYojna

Q20:  If BJP would have declared a chief ministerial face for Madhya Pradesh, would it have
affected your voting choice?

N (%)

Valid 01: Yes, it would have affected 757 24.8
02: Would not have made a difference 1573 51.6
98: Can’t Say 662 21.7
Total 2993 98.1
Missing | 99: Did not vote 57 1.9
Total 3050 100.0

Q21:  Compared to before, do you think Shivraj Singh Chouhan’s popularity has increased or

decreased?
N )
01: Increased 1063 34.8
02: Same as before 911 29.9
03: Decreased 845 27.7
98: Can’t Say 231 7.6
Total 3050 100.0
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Q22:  Have you or anyone in your family (a female member) benefitted from the of Ladli
Behena Yojana?
N (%) |
01: Yes 2454 80.4
02: No 403 13.2
98: Don’t Know 139 4.6
99: Not eligible 54 1.8
Total 3050 100.0

Q23:  If the Lok Sabha elections were to be held tomorrow, which party would you vote for?
N %)
01: Indian National Congress (INC) 1177 38.6
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 1538 50.4
03: Bahujan Samaj Party(BSP) 90 3.0
06: Aam Aadmi Party (AAP) 9 3
07: Samajwadi Party (SP) 50 1.6
08: Gondwana Ganatantra Party (GGP) 4 1
09: Independent 15 5
96: NOTA 2 1
97: Others 17 5
98: No response 146 4.8
99: Did not vote 3 1
Total 3050 100.0

Q24:  How often do you do these things — everyday, often, sometimes, never?
01: Everyday = 02: Often 03: 98: No
Sometimes response
N W N (%) ) (%)
a: Watch news on TV | 1272 41.7 796 26.1 326 10.7 434 14.2 222 7.3 | 3050
b: Listening to news 175 | 57 | 343 | 113 | 312 | 102 | 1656 | 543 | 564 | 185 | 3050
on Radio
c: Reading newspaper 452 14.8 679 22.3 385 12.6 1073 35.2 461 15.1 | 3050
d: Reading news on 609 | 200 | 573 | 188 | 393 | 129 | 982 | 322 | 493 | 16.1 | 3050
the internet
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Q25:  Irrespective of which party you have voted for, in your assembly constituency was the
Congress’ or BJP’s candidate better?

01: Congtress 1124 36.8
02: BJP 1311 43.0
03: Both are same 416 13.6
97: Candidate of some other party was better 64 2.1
98: Did not respond 135 4.4
Total 3050 100.0

Q26:  Some people believe that cent. govt. agencies like CBI, ED etc. are being used against
the opposition parties by the ruling party for political vendetta whereas others believe
that these agencies are doing their job within the bounds of the law?

01: For political vendetta 20.6
02: Working within the bounds of the law 1175 38.5
98: No response 1248 40.9
Total 3050 100.0

Q27:  Irrespective of which party you voted for, which party according to you has the best
chance of winning the assembly elections in Madhya Pradesh?

(%)  Valid (%)

Valid 01: Indian National Congress (INC) 1327 43.5 43.6
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 1468 48.1 48.3
03: Bahujan Samaj Party(BSP) 60 2.0 2.0
04: Communist Party of India - Marxist (CPI-M) 1 .0 .0
06: Aam Aadmi Party (AAP) 3 1 1
07: Samajwadi Party (SP) 26 9 9
08: Gondwana Ganatantra Party (GGP) 4 1 1
09: Independent 31 1.0 1.0
97: Others 7 2 2
98: No response 113 3.7 3.7
Total 3040 99.7 100.0

Missing | 99: Did not vote 10 3

Total 3050 | 100.0
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Q28:  How often do you use these things — many times a day, once or twice a day, few days a

week, few days a month, very rarely, never?

a: Facebook

N (%)
01: Several times a day 598 19.6
02: Once or twice a day 253 8.3
03: Few days a week 145 4.8
04: Few days a month 87 2.8
05: Very rarely 106 3.5
06: Never 631 20.7
99: No account 1230 40.3
Total 3050 100.0

b:  Twitter

N (%)
01: Several times a day 173 5.7
02: Once or twice a day 154 5.0
03: Few days a week 87 2.8
04: Few days a month 78 2.6
05: Very rarely 153 5.0
06: Never 819 26.8
99: No account 1587 52.0
Total 3050 100.0

¢ WhatsApp

N (%) |
01: Several times a day 945 31.0
02: Once or twice a day 312 10.2
03: Few days a week 100 3.3
04: Few days a month 68 2.2
05: Very rarely 120 3.9
06: Never 508 16.6
99: No account 996 32.7
Total 3050 100.0
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Q29:  Should the current Shivraj/BJP government of Madhya Pradesh get another chance?

N (%) |
01: Yes 1435 471
02: No 1195 39.2
98: No response 420 13.8
Total 3050 100.0
BACKGROUND INFORMATION|
Z1: What is your age?
| N (%) |
1: Up to 25 yrs 525 17.2
2: 26-35 yrs 799 26.2
3: 36-45 yrs 657 21.5
4: 46-55 yrs 535 17.5
5: 56 yrs. and above 533 17.5
Total 3050 100.0
7.2: Gender
| N (%) |
1: Male 1584 51.9
2: Female 1465 48.0
3: Others 1 .0
Total 3050 100.0
7.3 What is your level of education?
N %)
01: Illiterate(Can’t read or write at all) 798 26.2
02: Up to primary school 202 6.6
03: Primary pass(5th class) 405 13.3
04: Middle pass(8th class) 461 151
05: Matric pass(10th class) 351 11.5
06: Studying in 11th or 12th or junior college 145 4.7
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07: Inter pass(12th class) 236 7.7
08: Diploma(After 10th or 12th class) 28 9
09: Graduate/in graduate studies/in college 261 8.6
10: Post graduate/in post graduate studies 74 2.4
11: Higher degree (MPhil, PhD) 6 2
12: Professional degree/course (Law, BTech, etc.) 14 5
97: Others 3 1
98: Did not say 67 2.2
Total 3050 100.0
Z4: What is your main occupation?
01: Higher level professional 10 3
02: Lower level professional 24 .8
03: Government management 1 0
04: Government administrator 5 2
05: Government clerical job 11 3
06: GovernmentClass 4 employee 19 .6
07: Big and medium trader 32 1.0
08: Small trader 99 3.3
09: Small/temporary business 71 2.3
10: Services 42 1.4
11: Skilled worker 49 1.6
12: Semi-skilled worker 36 1.2
13: Labourer 285 9.3
14: Farmer 509 16.7
15: Agricultural labourer 214 7.0
16: Daity/poultry and livestockfarming 6 2
17: Student (someone might be doing this part time) 72 2.4
18: Homemaker/housewife/househusband (someone might be doing this 347 11.4
along with some other small work for extra money)
19: Student 233 7.7
20: Homemaker/housewife /houseband 702 23.0
21: Unemployment/looking for work 128 4.2
97: Others 54 1.8
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98: Did not say

99

3.2

Total

3050

100.0

a.

(If option 14, 15, 16 in Z[4 Has you ot anyone in your family benefitted from

these schemes of the government?

a(a): Kisaan Samman Nidhi Yojana (by which the government Sends Rs.6000 to

farmers)

Valid 01: Benefitted 477 15.6 65.4
02: Not benefitted 194 6.3 26.5
03: Not heard 27 9 3.7
98: Don’t know 31 1.0 4.3
Total 729 23.9 100.0

Missing | 99: Not applicable 2321 76.1

Total 3050 100.0

a(b): Kisaan Fasal Beema Yojana

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Benefitted 316 10.4 43.3
02: Not benefitted 343 11.2 47.0
03: Not heard 37 1.2 5.1
98: Don’t know 33 1.1 4.6
Total 729 23.9 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 2321 76.1
Total 3050 100.0
a(c): Mukhymantri Kisaan Kalyan Yojana
N (%) Valid (%) |
Valid 01: Benefitted 209 0.8 28.6
02: Not benefitted 422 13.8 57.8
03: Not heard 58 1.9 8.0
98: Don’t know 41 1.3 5.6
Total 729 23.9 100.0
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(%) Valid (%)

Missing | 99: Not applicable 2321 76.1

Total 3050 100.0

a(d): Bhavantar Bhugtan Yojana

N (%) Valid (%) |
Valid 01: Benefitted 176 5.8 24.1
02: Not benefitted 442 14.5 60.6
03: Not heard 59 1.9 8.1
98: Don’t know 52 1.7 7.1
Total 729 23.9 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 2321 76.1
Total 3050 100.0

Z5: What is your caste group?

N (%)

1: Scheduled Caste (SC) 480 15.7
2: Scheduled Tribe (ST) 659 21.6
3: Other Backward Classes (OBC) 1413 46.3
4: General 498 16.3
Total 3050 100.0

Z5a:  What is your caste/Jati/Biradari?

N (%)

01: Brahman 171 5.6
02: Rajput 196 0.4
03: Other upper caste 103 3.4
04: Yadav 96 3.1
05: Gujjar 27 9
06: Kurmi 58 1.9
07: Kirar/Dhakad 32 1.0
08: Lodh, Lodhi 68 2.2
09: Prajapati/Kumbhar 40 1.3
10: Patidar 32 1.0
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N (%)
11: Other OBC 794 26.0
12: Jatav, Chamar 115 3.8
13: Other Dalits 404 13.3
14: Bhil 173 5.7
15: Gond/Raj Gond 120 3.9
16: Other Scheduled Tribes 257 8.4
17: Muslim 168 5.5
97: Any other 158 5.2
98: No religion/no caste 6 2
99: Not sure/no answer/unclear answer/declined to answer 32 1.0
Total 3050 100.0

Z06: What is your religion?

X \
01: Hindu 2852 93.5
02: Muslim 183 6.0
04: Sikh 2 1
06: Jain 12 4
08: No religion(Atheist) 1 .0
Total 3050 100.0

Z7a: (If cluster/small town/big town / big city in F4)what kind of house does the

respondent live in?

N %) Valid (%) |
Valid 01: House/Flat/Bunglow 80 2.6 9.9
02: House/flat with more than 5 rooms 67 2.2 8.2
03: House/flat with 4 rooms 209 6.9 25.8
04: House/flat with 3 rooms 192 6.3 23.7
05: House with 2 rooms 194 6.4 24.0
06: House with 1 room 34 1.1 4.2
07: Mainly kuccha house 15 5 1.8
08: Slum/Jhuggi/Jhopti 19 .6 23
Total 810 26.5 100.0
Missing 99: Not applicable 2240 73.5
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N (%)  Valid (%)

Total 3050 100.0

Z7b: (If Village in F4) What kind of house does the respondent live in?

N | (%)  Valid

(o)
Valid 01: Pucca (Pucca walls and roof) 709 23.3 31.7
02: Pucca-kuccha (pucca walls and roof but the rest is 788 25.8 35.2
kuccha)
03: Kuccha (kuccha walls and roof, or materials listed 590 19.4 26.4
in category 4)
04: Jhopri (walls and roof made out of grass or 153 5.0 6.8
leaves)
Total 2240 73.5 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 810 26.5
Total 3050 | 100.0
Z8: Do you or your family have these things?

a: Car/jeep/van 378 | 124 | 2672 | 87.6 | 3050
b: Scooter/motorcycle/moped 2456 | 80.5 594 | 19.5 | 3050
c: Air conditioner 155 51 | 2895 | 94.9 | 3050
d: Computer/laptop/iPad 361 | 11.9 | 2689 | 88.1 | 3050
e: Electric fan/cooler 2750 | 90.2 300 9.8 | 3050
f: Washing machine 588 | 19.3 | 2462 | 80.7 | 3050
g: Fridge 1036 | 34.0 | 2014 | 66.0 | 3050
h: TV 2516 | 82.5 534 | 17.5 | 3050
i: Bank/post office account 2658 | 87.1 392 | 129 | 3050
j: ATM/Debit card 1647 | 54.0 | 1403 | 46.0 | 3050
k: LPG Gas 2492 | 81.7 558 | 18.3 | 3050
I: Internet connection in house (besides mobile phone) 199 6.5 | 2851 | 93.5 | 3050
m: Toilet in the house 2331 | 76.4 719 | 23.6 | 3050
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Z8n: (Ifvillage in F4) Do you or your family have Pumping set?
(%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Yes 332 10.9 14.8
02: No 1908 62.6 85.2
Total 2240 73.5 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 810 26.5
Total 3050 100.0
Z.8o: (Ifvillage in F4) Do you or your family have Tractor?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Yes 222 7.3 9.9
02: No 2018 066.2 90.1
Total 2240 73.5 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 810 26.5
Total 3050 100.0
Z9b:  Keeping in mind everyone in the family, how much is the family monthly income?
N (%) |
01: 1000 to 2000 130 4.3
02: 2001 to 3000 176 5.8
03: 3001 to 5000 448 14.7
04: 5001 to 7500 508 16.6
05: 7501 to 10,000 642 21.0
06: 10,001 to 15,000 453 14.8
07: 15,001 to 20,000 215 7.1
08: 20,001 to 30,000 170 5.6
09: 30,001 to 50,000 100 3.3
10: 50,000 to 1 lakh 23 .8
11: More than 1 lakh 4 1
98: Did not say 182 0.0
Total 3050 100.0
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